damages occasioned by such injuries: Third, that in case the partition or partitions shall become loose or broken so as to allow such live stock to become mixed in the car during the course of transportation, the corporation so transporting the same shall set out and unload said car at the first station where there are stock yards, and shall thereupon repair and replace the partition or partitions before said car shall be further transported. For the service of setting out and repairing the partitions of the car, the corporation may charge in addition to the rate charged for transporting • said stock, the sum of five dollars per car: And Fourth, that the corporation transporting such live stock may charge therefor the current rate which is being charged for the transportation of the highest class of live stock in each mixed car.

car. SECTION 2. Said railroad company transporting when stock to such cars of live stock shall feed and water such watered at ex-stock as shall be unloaded under the provisions of pense of rail-way company. this act at the expense of the railroad company where such stock shall be detained by them for a longer period than six hours.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 315, S.]

[Published April 15, 1887.]

## **CHAPTER 488.**

AN ACT to constitute and organize the fifteenth judicial circuit; to fix the time for holding the terms of court for the several counties therein; to provide for the election of a judge therefor; to change the boundaries of the 7th, 10th and 11th judicial circuits, and to fix a time for holding court in said 7th, 10th and 11th circuits.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The counties of Ashland, Bayfield Creating fif-and Sawyer are hereby detached from the eleventh direuit.

judicial circuit; the counties of Price and Taylor are hereby detached from the seventh judicial circuit; the county of Oneida is hereby detached from the tenth judicial circuit, and said counties shall constitute a circuit to be known and designated as the fifteenth judicial circuit.

Terms of c urt.

General terms to be special for whole circuit.

Election of judge.

Counties composing circ sit, to remain in circuits they are now dill January, 1888.

SECTION 2. The terms of the circuit court for the several counties in the fifteenth judicial circuit shall be as follows: For the county of Ashland, on the first Tuesday in June and the first Tuesday in December. For the county of Bayfield, on the first Tuesday in April and the first Tuesday in October. For the county of Oneida. on the fourth Tuesday in April and the fourth Tuesday in October. For the county of Price on the first Tuesday in May and the first Tuesday in November. For the county of Sawyer, on the third Tuesday in April and the third Tuesday in October. For the county of Taylor, on the third Tuesday in May and the third Tuesday in November. Each and every general term of court in each of said counties shall be special terms for the whole fifteenth judicial circuit, and any and all business arising or pending in said circuit or any of the counties thereof, may be done at such special terms which might be done at any general term thereof, except the trial of issues of fact by jury.

SECTION 3. A judge for the fifteenth judicial circuit shall be elected at an election to be held in the several towns, wards and precincts of said circuit on the last Tuesday in May, 1887, which election shall be conducted and the votes given thereat canvassed in all respects in accordance with existing laws providing for the election of circuit judges. The term of office of the judge chosen at such election shall commence on the first Monday in January, 1888. Thirty days' notice of such election shall be given as now provided by law for general elections.

SECTION 4. Until said first Monday in January, 1888, the several counties composing the fifteenth judicial circuit shall, for judicial purposes, remain parts of the circuits to which they are now attached, and until that time the respective judges of said circuits shall continue to hold the terms of court therein as heretofore.

SECTION 5. The terms of the circuit court for

the seventh judicial circuit shall be as follows: For the county of Waupaca, the third Monday in Terms of court January and the second Monday in June: For the judical circuit. county of Portage, the third Monday in February and the second Monday in October: For the county of Marathon, the third Monday in March and the second Monday in November: For the county of Waushara, the third Tuesday in April and the last Tuesday of September: For the county of Lincoln, the first Monday in May and the last Monday in October: For the county of Wood, the fourth Monday in May and the first Monday in December. All laws or parts of laws conflicting with any of the provisions of this are hereby repealed so far as they conflict therewith, and no further.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect from and, after its passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 76, A.]

[Published April 21, 1887.]

## **CHAPTER 489.**

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, being chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, and the several acts amendatory thereof, relating to salary of city assessors.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 355, A.]

[Published April 26, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 490.

AN ACT to prohibit owners or occupants of portable saw-mills from allowing sawdust or other refuse to be deposited in trout brooks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It is hereby made a misdemeanor for any parties owning or operating portable saw-85-L.